No. 705, S.]

[Published November 26, 1953.

CHAPTER 650

AN ACT to create 85.08 (12) (f) and (g) of the statutes, relating to the fraudulent misrepresentation of identity in the taking of a motor vehicle operator's license examination, and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

85.08 (12) (f) and (g) of the statutes are created to read:

85.08 (12) (f) Any person required by this section to be examined for an operator's license who by any means secures the services of another person to appear in his place to take such examination shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$200 or imprisoned for 6 months, or both.

(g) Any person who appears for an examination under this section in the place of another person required to take such examination shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$200 or imprisoned for 6 months, or both, for the first offense and for the second or each subsequent offense thereafter fined not less than \$200 nor more than \$500 or imprisoned in the county jail for one year, or both.

Approved November 19, 1953.